

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20200054
Williams County Court No. 2019-JV-00023

In the Interest of M.M., Child

**State of North Dakota, by and through
Williams County Social Services,**

Petitioner and Appellee

v.

**M.M., a child; M.M., Mother,
and
J.J., Father,**

Respondents

Respondent and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIVIL JUDGMENT
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Marlyce A. Wilder Bar ID #05099
Williams County States Attorney
205 E. Broadway
P.O. Box 2047
Williston, ND 58802-2047
(701) 577-4577
53sa@co.williams.nd.us
Attorney for Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	¶ 2
ARGUMENT	¶ 24
I. Standard of Review	¶ 24
II. There was Clear and Convincing Evidence to Support the District Court’s Order Terminating J.J.’s Parental Rights..... ¶	25
a. J.J. does not dispute the District Court’s finding M.M. is a deprived child..... ¶	26
b. The District Court’s finding that M.M. had been in the care, custody, and control of the Williams County Social Service Board for at least 450 out of the previous 660 nights was not clearly erroneous..... ¶	27
c. The District Court’s determination that the causes and conditions of M.M.’s deprivation would likely continue or would not remedied and the child is suffering and/or will probably suffer serious physical, mental, moral or emotional harm was not clearly erroneous..... ¶	32
III. J.J. has not Established an Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim	¶ 42
Conclusion	¶ 45
Reason for Request for Oral Argument	¶ 46
Certificate of Compliance	¶ 47
Certificate of Service	¶ 48

Table of Authorities

Cases – North Dakota Supreme Court:

<u>In re D.H.</u> , 2010 ND 103, 783 N.W.2d 12.....	¶¶ 33,34,37,40
<u>In re N.A.</u> , 2016 ND 91, 879 N.W.2D 82.....	¶ 27
<u>In re R.L.-P.</u> , 2014 ND 28, 842 N.W.2d 889	¶ 30
<u>Interest of B.J.K.</u> , 2005 ND 138, 701 N.W.2d 924.....	¶ 35
<u>Interest of D.D.</u> , 2006 ND 30, 708 N.W.2d 900.....	¶ 37
<u>Matter of Adoption of A.S.</u> , 2018 ND 265, 920 N.W.2d 301.....	¶¶ 24,34,37
<u>State v. T.L.</u> , 2008 ND 131, 751 N.W.2d 677	¶¶ 43,44

Cases – Other Jurisdictions:

<u>In re Geist</u> , 796 P.2d 1193 (Or. 1990).....	¶ 44
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	¶ 43

Statutes & Rules:

N.D.C.C. § 27-20-44.....	¶¶ 25,27,28,29,30,31,32,33
N.D.R.Civ. P. 52(a).....	¶ 24
